Introduced Version

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing the life and service of Jackie R. Yenna.

YODER

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing the life and service of Jackie R. Yenna.
3	Whereas, Jackie "Jack" R. Yenna was born June 1, 1952,
4	in Mishawaka, Indiana;
5	Whereas, After graduating from Bloomfield High School,
6	Jack enlisted in the United States Army in 1972, and honorably
7	served until 1977;
8	Whereas, For 42 years, Jack worked at General Electric in
9	Bloomington, Indiana, on lines C80 and 81;
10	Whereas, Jack proudly served his union family and
11	faithfully represented their interest as Union Shop Steward with
12	IBEW 2249 and President of the White River Central Labor
13	Council, representing affiliated unions and their constituencies
14	in Bartholomew, Brown, Greene, Lawrence, Martin, Monroe,
15	and Owen Counties;
16	Whereas, A member of AMVETS and the American Legion
17	in Bloomington, Jack's penchant for advocacy and service to
18	others extended to his fellow veterans, who he helped connect
19	with resources and adjust to life at home;
20	Whereas, Devout in his faith, Jack attended the Apostolic
21	Church in Bloomington and regularly committed his time to
22	charitable work;



1	Whereas, After a fulfilled life of hard work and service,
2	Jack peacefully passed on January 17, 2023, in the company of
3	his wife, Linda Yenna, and daughter, Terri Freeman;
4	Whereas, Jack was laid to rest at Valhalla Memory
5	Gardens with Military Honors, in recognition of his service to
6	a grateful nation; and
7	Whereas, Impacting the lives of countless others, Jackie R.
8	Yenna leaves behind a loving family, dear friends, and a legacy
9	characterized by dedication to his community and commitment
10	to his fellow workers and veterans: Therefore,
11	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
12	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
13	concurring:
14	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
15	memorializes the life and honors the service of Jackie R.
16	Yenna.
17	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
18	to transmit copies of this Resolution to Linda Yenna, the
19	Southern Indiana Area Labor Federation, and IBEW Local 725.

